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APPENDIX 39

i RA R
LANDS DEPARTMENT

Tef:2231 3088
Fax2868 4707
Qur Ref: LD 1/1S/PL/82 (TC) XX1
Your Ref:  CB{3)/PAC/R43
emait:  dofi@landsd.gov.hk

8 January 2005

Legislative Council
Legislative Council Building
8 Jackson Road

Central

Hong Kong

(Attn : Ms Miranda HON)
Dear Ms Hon,

The Director of Audit’s Report on the
results of value for money audits (Report No. 43)

Chapter 6 : Grant of land at Discovery Bay and Yi Long Wan

I refer to your letter of 15% December 2004 and provide the requested
additional information as follows :-

Public hearing on 8 December 2004

(a) The government official(s) who drew up the lease conditions that were
submitted to the Executive Council in July 1976 (paragraphs 2.7 and
2.8 of the Audit Report refer).

We have no record as to how the lease conditions were drawn up or by
whom.

(6) In your opinion, whether or not the changes proposed in Master Layout
Plan (MLP) 4.0 were changes to the basic concept of the Discovery Bay
(DB) development (paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11 of the Audit Report refer).

The resort concept was still a substantial element in MLP 4.0, but the
introduction of “garden houses” appears to have introduced the likelihood

-362 -



(©)

of permanent residence in a significant amount of the gross floor area
(gfa). Although this did not conflict with the conditions of grant, there
was a change,

Minutes/records of the meeting(s) relating to the consideration of MLP
4.0 submitted by Developer A.

The records of the meetings relating to the consideration of MLP 4.0 are :

(i)  Minutes of meetings held on 18.10.1977 (App. I}
(i)  Notes of meeting held on 19.10.1977 (App. 1I)

Public hearing on 13 December 2004

(d)

(e)

A copy of the letter dated 1 February 1983 from the Hong Kong Resort
Company Limited referred to in the memo of the Registrar General
(L.O.) dated 3 March 1983.

Letter dated 1.2.1983 is at App. Il]

A copy of the letter dated 25 November 1989 from the Director of
Buildings and Lands to Developer A.

Letter dated 25.11.1989 is at App. IV

Whether, before the Secretary for City and New Ti erritories
Administration (SCNTA) approved MLP 5.0 which removed the
requirement for the provision of the public golf course in February
1982, there had been inter-departmental discussions on the deletion of
the golf course and, If so, records/minutes of the relevant discussions
(paragraphs 3.5 to 3.11 of the Audit Report refer).

There are no records of any inter-departmental discussions on the deletion
of the non-membership golf course prior to the approval of MLP 5.0 in
February 1982.

(g) Documents showing why the then Recreation and Culture Department

welcomed the proposal that other recreational facilities would be
provided in place of the public golf course (paragraph 3.8 of the Audit
Report refers).

There are no documents showing why the then Commissioner for
Recreation & Culture (C for RC) welcomed the proposal that other
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(h)

U

)

(k)

recreational facilities would be provided in place of the public golf
course.

According to Table 3 in paragraph 4.16 of the Audit Report, the Lands
Department (Lands D) had not charged premium for the changes made
in the MLPs prior to 7 June 1994 (i.e. MLPs 3.5, 4.0, 5.0, 5.1, 5.2, 5.3,
5.4 and 5.5) although change in land use was involved and the area of
housing accommodation was increased. (a) What the policy in the
1970s and 1980s on the charging of premium when approving change
in land use was; (b) whether policy allowed the Lands D or the
authority for land administration not to charge premium on change in
land use when approving the MLPs; and (c) whether there had been
cases in the 1980s in which premium was not charged on similar
change in land use.

The policy on changes of use requiring lease modifications has remained
constant, in that where such a lease modification would bring about an
increase in value, a premium is charged. In respect of changes in use
involving only a change in MLP, however, it is apparent that in the 1970s
and 80s no charge was made (as long as these was no increase in total
gfa). There was no specific policy statement on this issue at that time.
We have no record of premium being charged for an MLP change not
involving a leasc modification in the 1980s.

Whether the Lands D and the bureawc/department responsible for land
administration in the 1970s and 1980s had the authority to charge
premium when approving changes in MLPs 3.5, 4.0, 5.0 5.1, 5.2, 5.3,
5.4 and 5.5 (paragraph 4.21 of the Audit Report refers).

Authority was not lacking.

Whether or not it was normal practice in the 1970s and 1980s that
premium would not be charged as long as the gross floor area of a site
did not exceed a certain limit even though there was a change in land
use.

It was the normal practice not to charge premium for changes to MLPs
which did not require a modification of the lease in 1970s and 80s as
long as there was no increase in total gfa.

Whether, according to legal advice, the Administration may now amend
the MLP in respect of the DISCOVERY BAY development to include in
it the public golf course and the cable car system, given that these
Sacilities are still provided in the lease conditions.
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The Administration cannot unilateralty amend the MLP.

() With reference to paragraph 4.24 of the Audit Report, how the Revenue
Assessment Manual and the Lands Administration Office Instructions
(LAOI) will be amended (please provide the English and Chinese
wording of the amendments).

Para 4.24 makes reference to the five recommendations in para 4.23
which have been dealt with by the following amendments to the LAOI,
RAM and lease conditions as indicated.

(a)

(b

{c)

(e)

Specify the GFA, gross site area and other necessary requirements
of the replacement public facilities of a development, before
approving the deletion of facilities, especially public facilities, from
an MLP.

Add to LAOI as follows :«

“An MLP will normally show the layout of the site, the orientation
of the buildings to be erected and a schedule showing the GFA and
gross site area for each type of facilities to be provided. Where a
revision is proposed, the revised MLP will show all of the new
facilities to be provided. Any facilities to be deleted from a
previous MLP must be shown by a separate schedule to be attached
to the new MLP. This will enable tracking of changes in MLPs.”

Keep a proper record of the approved replacement public facilities
and use it to verify subsequently that the facilities have been built.

Add to LAOI as follows :-

“All public facilities required under a lease or MLP should be
provided within a time period to be prescribed. Proper records
should be maintained of any approved replacement facilities and
appropriate action must be taken to verify that the facilities are built
within the specified time frame.”

On approval of MLP changes, assess the premium implications of
such changes and collect premium, if any and,

Clearly stipulate in the LAOI and RAM that the LandsD should
charge premium and administrative fee, if any for approval of MLP
changes.
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Revise LAQI and RAM as follows :-
“Approval

When giving approval to a Master Layout Plan, which leads to
giving consent or variations of restrictions under certain lease
conditions, the Director will impose such conditions (including
payment of an additional premium or consent fee and appropriate
admin. fee) as he considers appropriate. As fto whether a
modification premium or consent fee is charged, this will depend
on whether there is any enhancement of value. 'When considering
such approval, comments from relevant departments, e.g. Transport
Department in respect of parking spaces, may be taken into account.
Fee for such approval should normally be assessed on the same basis
as lease modification and should be approved by Valuation
Committee/Valuation Conference. (M 29 in LD TI 11/87/17(H))”

(d) In drawing up lease conditions, state explicitly in the conditions that
premium will be charged on making changes to an approved MLF.

Master Layout Plan Clause (c) to be amended as follows :

“The approved Master Layout Plans shall not be amended, varied,
altered, modified or substituted without the prior written consent of
the Director who may in granting such consent impose such
conditions including payment of additional premium and no
amendment, variation, alteration, modification or substitution of the
approved Master Layout Plans shall be valid or binding on the
Government or the Purchaser/Grantce unless a record thereof shall
have been signed by the Director and the Purchaser/Grantee and
deposited by the Purchaser/Grantee with the Director.”

Yours sincerely,

,/7 = .
=
(J. S. Corrigall)

Director of Lands (Ag)

Encl.
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cc - w/oencl

Secretary for Housing, Planning and Lands

Secretary for Financial Services and the Treasury
(Attn : Mr Manfred Wong)

Director of Audit

AA/SHPL

{0 \DiscoveryBay_Quest DSGIO5]
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Prgoent :

1‘

layout area and the changes proposed.

M.,
.
by
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Mr.,
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Mr.

Mr.

Mr.,

Mr.
Mr.

M,
Mr.

)
il

Appendix 1

Minutes of Discovery Bay Meeting
neld at District Office, Islands
or 18.10.1977 at 10;00 a.m.

P.h. Hard (Chairman)
M. McGraw

[.G. Dear

H.J, Walton-Masters (Secretary)

LaM Ding-kuok

R.J. Clidbvorn-Dvar

JeF, Wilsan

Phillip Lau

H.A. Wheatley

HAT Hung-chi

A.F.T. Chan

3.F. Lau

¥.L. Loung
Y.l. Chung

JoHa Gould

P.G.L.A., N.T.4.H.Q.
C.E.S./D.y NT.a.H. G,
5.E.8./8.D.(2), D.0. Islands
E.8./Iclands

4.D.0.L. (Lantau)

Planning & Hegeerch Division,
ROH’KCP'?.

Police Traffic H.Q.,
R.E.X.B.T,

fenior Building Surveyor,
Building Ordinance Cffice

Planning CGroup (P.G.)
Fire Services Dept.

Planning Group (P.G.),
Fire Services Dept.

C.EF.O.M.T., T.F.0.

dgricultural & Fisheries
Dept.

Port Works Division, F.W.D.
Port Works Division, P.YW.D.

Marine Department

The meeting opened at 10:10 a.m. with an explanation of the

The proposed height of the buildings

was meationed in that there would appear to be ne height restrictions. The
principal chenge involves a large increase of residentisl units.

2'

The question of height was again raiced and it would Seem that
most of the high rise buildings will be in the Tai Pak aren.
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3. The whole concept sezms tu have been changed from s resort
to = garden town. The changes do not, however, s~am Lo be against the
Lesss Conditions.

Ferry Pier
b, Can the new locaticon take fire boats? This is essential.

Minimum depth 12 feet,

Cable Car

5. More informetion will be needed later about the cable car.

Fire Station

6. No problems at present.

Fire Requirements

7. Datailed talks required later. High rise could cause problems,

8. In genersl terms, the fire facilities would zeem to be adeguately
provided subject to detailed plans,

Fort Worls

7. Thers will be 2 need to regazette Areas 8 and 18, No
objecticn to change in emphasis.

Marine Department

10, Wiil be reply later.

Drainage vorks

1. curely technical points-gazetting reguired if sewer outfall
changed. More details reguired later.

Agricuitural & Tigheries

2. See reply. GSeems to be a loss of open space. Area of most
concern 2a, v & ¢ {gardern houses). Buildings should be kept low.

Police

13. No communicaticn by land in and out of the ares. 3peed of
access by emergency services could be s problem. Read system on site not
too clear. Plane of roed system regeired. Ipdividual transpor+t for

gerden houses? Types of vehicles. People - there all the time? Influx at
weekends? Emergsncy plans®? Police do pot like it as the concept has
changed. Vehicles will have to be licenced if the vehiclec 2o where the
public can go. A1l Police Points are subject t¢ deailed plans.
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i Police prasonce will nave to be incrcaced. Premises 1o be owmed by
Government? Do not wigh to be a private police force, Eoth Polico apd two
srations need to b surrandered to Governmsnt. Proposed leage serms would seed
+o cover this point. More sccommodation peeded particularly 3% farry pier.
Berthing of police launch? Better belicopter ste.

15, For Police Force and Fire Services Dejartment, more details required
% an early date.

Flapcin

6. Increame in nusber ¢f usits has far reaching planning implications.

Recreation to housing. Flanning against change of contspt. No lomger a leisure
resort. Garden Bouses - sxact layout required, Is this good cnough? Geserally
gere details required befors any approvel aven in principle recuired.

Water Suoplies

17. Yo Gaverument water supplys
18, No guestion of extepding catchwater zrea.
19. Ta there enough water for nll thesz people?

Buil Ordinance

20. No comment st this szage.

Geperal Summary

2%. Approval in pricciple cannot be given until wore details are sent,
22, it detailed requirsments can be met, then approval in priceiple will

have to be given apart from Planning Reservotions subject %o Secretary for the
New Territories® spproval.

23, Planning Divimion and Police Force are against the revised conpcept
due to the incresse iz population.

2h, Developer to be zgked t¢ show how these extra houseas and 33,000
people can be given water.

Diptributiop to :

5. for N.7T. [2)
€. of Police (2)
C.B.8./N.T.(E)

D. of Pire Services {2)
C.P.0./M.T.

D- A.O Pl

CQE.PQHI (a}
D. of Marine
PCG.W.E‘ﬂIsIDO
C.ED.W,

D.0.

8.E.8./5.0.02)

AJD.0.1. (L)

DISERIOY OFFICE, ISLANTG
15tk October. 1977
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ix X1

Notes of Heeting concerning the
Discovery Bay FProject held at
District Office, ’slauds on

Wedpesday, 19th Cciober 1977 at 2:30 p.m.

Present :
Lresent

Goyernment Cfficials

Mr. Vietor C.H. Iung {Chairmtan) D.0. Islands
Mr. P.A. Ward P.G.L.A., N.T.A,
V. M. McGraw C.E.8./D.

¥r. D.G. Dear 8.2.5./5.D. (2)

Mr. H.J. Walton-Masters (Secretary) B.S./Islands

Mr., J. LAM Ding-kwok A.D.0.L. (Lantau)

Hong Kong Besort Co. Ltd.

My, Payson M. Chs Director of H.E, Resert Co. Ltd,
Mr. W.J. Reynolds Istate Manager
Central Enterprises
Me, J, Marriott Consultant
Mr. W. O'Neill Project Director
Mr. R. ¥ay Chief Flanner

Lyon Associates (H.K.)

- e M W W e e o

P.G.L.A. reported on 5.N.T.'s initial comments which £all into
4 main headings -

{a) Seriocus reservations oa tke number of unita.

(b} Does not like the fact the emphasis has changed from
lettings of rooms etc. to sales of residential units.

(c) The staging would seem to imdicate that the 'Resort
project} are being constructed later.

veew /(4D
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(d) There is & much larger population tham the original
scheme and thers could well be a resideptial populstion
af 2%,000 - 35,000 people. Hu feels that the recrea-
tionsl facilities have not been increesed in proportion
to this increase in populatlen.

3. 5.2.5./5.0.(2) then outlinmed the Government Departments' comments,
a copy of which was circulated. C.2.5./D, made an additional point thet
B.0.0, would prefer to see plans showing individual house plots and some
detailed plama of house typee. This could help with speedier passing of
planglater. This would be similar to the procedure adopted at Tai Sang Wai.

. The following general points were made by the Government represen-
tatives i~

(a) There vas concern over the general mansgement corncept of
the scheme. If the scheme *urned into a town, Government
would be left with management problems.

(b) In the original scheme there was to be an interanal menaged
vebicle schems. It is understood that it will now be a
mini bus and taxi service.

(¢) In the holiday flat par* of the scheme would ‘the developer
retain sxd let any of the umits.

{d) The coastal mrea on which garden houses were shown was not
considered a good point and Goveroment would prefer to sece
these aress left umspodlt.

(e) Minoer layout plans would be useful although it was agreed
this would be subject to change.

5. The Developers made the following points:-

{a) The main Government points as outlined on tke notes in
yaregrapk 3 were mainly points of detsil.

(b) The security, police and emergency probless were ones that
of which the developers were fully aware and would want to
solve in a 'public' way in order to satisfy potential
buyers.

{e) There would always be an administrative presenve in the aree
a5 the communal projects would be retained by the Company.
The presepce would tend to diminish, however, as time went
on. There was some interest from Wotel Groups to manage
some of the flats,

(@) The population estimate of 35,000 would seem to be excessive.

cess/ (o)
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te)

€9

(g

(h

€. The Devalopers noted that the meeting with S.N.T. the following
week wes an impertant ope and that S.N.T. would wish 4o bhe satisfied over

Thers is g noed to define what type of populetion.
Day viszitors, weelend stsyers and permagent visitors.
It wes noted that the Governmert would consider the
schene a ‘resort' sueccss 12 thers wes g lawge influx
of people aver the wesk-end. Thsre was a switch im
emphasis from an intermetional resort ¢o a Hong Kong
resort.

Vhen the details of the scheme were published more
swirming pools and minor recreational facilities would
beccme more apparent.

The approval of the Master Flan was an easential first
stage before det:ils could be congidered.

The reed to get on with the scheme vas emphasised and
time wap a costly commodity for the developers. The
new scheme designed tc be mcre finanoially viable than
the old scheme.

the points mede in paragraph 2 together with the water problam, heights
of buildinge, road-widths, protection of the coastal area and ewmergency

Servicet .

Nop Master Plan Points

7. 411 the Tai 2ak Lots have been acquirsd.

8. All houses have wov had their roofs removed.

9. Lot 365 in D.D. 352 - Nothing oz Crown Lapd aroupd the houses.
1. Graves - This matter was now in hand.

1. An extension te include the village area and other lote is now

required and the developer is <0 apply in writing.

12. Tho next progress meeting was srranged for 2:30 p.m. on Tuesday,

lst Nowvember 1977.

15 Mr. Merrict ssked if be conld keep a copy of the notes on the eegting
on 18th October 1977 and was informed he could onm a 'confidential ~ without

prejudice basis' .

1, The meeting cloged at about 4.00 p.nm.

DISTRICT OFFICE, ISLANDS

284+ % Nadahare

L= rar)
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Heng Kong Resort Co. Limited

{Incwpamied in Uong Kong)
53 aanoptos Restoy Beitdltg, 26tk Fioor 71 et Voessx Roud, Cenrol Fong Kong Tek 5-260161 -8 Cable: RESORTCO Tolcz: 65179 HERCTHY

Febrvary 1, 1983

Lands Department Headguarters
Murray Buiiding

Garden Road

Hong Kong

Aten., Mr. 2.R. Todd
Director of Lands

Dear Sir,

Discovery Bay - Conditions of Exchange

Further to our letter of 2¢ Nov. 198f and frilowing Mr. Marriott's meefing
with Mr. Todd and Mr. Mills on 26 Jan. 1982, we drite to confirm that we
wil7 shortly submit te you a schedule of *he tvtal wa have expended on
phase 1 of the project, Each item of sxpenditure will be backed by an
apprapriate completicn certificate and will be related to Master PYan 5.0,
We will aTso submit a *able comparing the number of completed ‘housing
units, GBA etc. with the Mastar PYan 5.0 table,

Simultaneously we will request the District Land Officer to grant us a
partial cértificate of compliance in respect of Phase 1 as now completed by
us. Previously you wished us to suppTy an  as-buili" Phase I Supplementary
Master Plan but we now understand that this will not be necessary as the
Phasé ] Supplenentary Master Plan is regarded as having been supersedad by

Mester Flan 5.0.

We would appreciate your confirmation that, once you are satisfied that we
have spent ‘not Tess th 00 tillion and once a partial certificate of
compliance has been granted, we will then be free under Special Cond{tion 8(d)
to assign other .pants of the Yot for development in accordance with the

Conditions of Exchange.
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Homg Kong Resort Co. Limited

fincorparsrad in Homg Kong)
Head Offtce: Realry Budlding, 26ch Floor 71 Dex Vosucx Roud, Censre! Howg Kong Yel: 5280361 -8 Cable: RESQRICO Twlex: §317% HKRCL 1Y

Lands Department Headquarters
Attn. Mr. J.R. Tedd

Page 2

we would also like to place or record our understanding that:-

{a) the Building Covenant (5C5(a} } will be deemed t0 have been completed,
a5 regards both amounts and dates, once you are satisfied that we have
spent not less than $600 million. Thereafter we will still of course
have to complete the full development within a reasonable period. The
planned dates for the remaining stages wiil be indicated in our Phasing
Pilan which we will need to modify from time to time as circumstances

change;

{(b) you see no need for the Conditions of fxchange to be formally amended to
reflect the deletion of the non-membership go. f course and the cabie car
Tystem (already agreea), the refuse disposal plant |under consideretion
Gy government) and the notel (apparently not yet agreed; from the

minimum associated facilities in SC S{b}. Also vou regard the lease plan
as having been effectively superseded by Master Plan 5.0. We understand
that, although our Conditions of Exchange were criginally approved by the
Executive Council, power to amend the Conditions has since been delegated

to you.

With regard to (&) above, we woula welcome frem you in due course a forma!
letter confirming the amendments that have so far been agreed. We think this
should de registered at the Land O0ffice so that it can be inspected by any
potential assignee who wishes to check on the position.

Reverting to the opening 3 paragraphs of this jetter, it will inevitably take
us a 19ttle time to assemble the necessary documents to submit to you before
we can be fres to asgign uneer Soecial Condition 8{d}., S$incé we ara anxious
to press ahead with a1l possible speed, we have asked Mr. William Kwan to
submit tc the Registrar Genera] on our behalf an application under the land
OfPicer's Consent Scheme for the sale of Area 68 and a joint venture 1in

respect of Area 6C.

Yours faithfully,
HONG KDNG RESORT CO. LIKITED

Elaine L3

c.c. {District Land Officer
Registrar General

EL/JCHM/mc
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BEHHER Q?_E.ﬁ BUILDINGS AND LANDS DEPARTMENT

) HEADQUARTERS
TRTmERIAR s J MURRAY BUILDING, GARDEN RDAD,
o HONG KONG
i Tor . 5-8482804 Appendix IV

25 Novembetr 1989
FERW Our Rt (20) in BLD 2/1/3i8/Pn/82(MLP) XII

XERY rou Aot FER/PR-7/L1631/D9

Hr. Jeremy NMarxioti

Bxecutive pirector

flong Keng Resori Cempany Limited
lst floor

Commarcial Centre

Discovery Bay

Lantau

flong Rong

Dear Mr. Margiott,

Lor 383 io B,D, 352
Discgvery Bay, banbau

Mhank yeo for your letter dated 11 Nevember
188%9. I have noted your arguments which were the gane
points you raised at our last nmeeting. &5 a matvaer
of fart, I have been taking up your points since the
meetring and am now in 2 position o give Fou a
definitive reply.

Bhile you have bees persistent in aileging
that your revenne~earaing groes Llocr area (GFA) should
have been 613,155m* (6.6 million scuare feet), I have
to hold to a diffarent view.

There has been bpo conclusive evidence to
ghow that your zevenune-earning GPA ought +to b
£13,188m*. Im Pim Mills' letter o©f id4 April 1988 in
reply to Roger Thempssn's lektar of 29 March 1588,
the point about what shonld have heen the agreed
revenne-—-2arning GFA @bt the oupset has been made
categorically clear. The Grantee agresd t& pay &
premitm of $61.5 million in xetuxn for an approved
Master Plan 3.5 1in which the GFA of 6.8 million dguare
feet was shown to have iamcludsd the GFA for Public
Works, Fire and Police Seatieon and the Sciael. The
aet GPn permissible for bousing, hotel and commercial
(i.e, revemue-earning) was 6.38 willion  sgonare ZJfeet.
Thas wWas the ceal which nust have been struck after
taken on board all pertinent considerations by beth
perties at the time. It would be dinapproprlate for
me, nor for ¥om, pow to open up discussicn aepd speculate
how-thedesl " Had hesn agresd and wny it should have
been s¢ agreaed,.

/2
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Although Master ©Plan 4.0 has shoved an
increase in reverue—earning GPA by the same amount
origirally set aside for the Public Works™ GFA, the
reaspn behind is still unclear. Whataver reasons one
might attribute to the increase can only be conijectures.
However, ane thing is clearer on my records : this
mattex has been given a very detailed consideration
and +he Government atance is that 605,510m* should
now be the permissible revenue-earnimg GFA for your
Discovery. Bay development and no more. ARy attempt
ta increasing it, 1f justified and approved by
Goverament, will attract additional premjum.

You mentiocned deduction of the estimated
cost of building the police and Ifire stations from
the original premium calculation. I confirm that this
was the ecase, Tt proves, hewever, nothing but the
fact that the 1land occupied by +the puildings was
intended to be non-revenueé—-earmimg. If it had been
a revenue~carning site, the walue of it should have
peen deducted from the premium as. well, net just the
cost of the building alene. .Tha deduction therefore
speaks for ditself; that is, the. imtentien was to
reimburse you of the ceost of the butlding which could
have been tonsidered mare of the Governmeat's obligation
to provide such accommddation.

I have ta dispute vour statement that
Government has set a precedent for adjuasting the Eigures
administratively in the case of MP 4.0, thereby giving
you a stronger case to argue in favovr of VEUWYr eCent
application for imclusion of the scheel GFA - into the
revenue-earning GFA. As [ said, <he rationale behind
spch an a&justment is un¥newn and Government should
not be bound by it fpr no convincing reaseas. On the
other hand, MP 4.0 has formed the basis by wihich you
and Government have abided. MP 4.0 has now . evolved
to MP 5.4 and yet the revenue-earning GFA remains at

60B,510m%.

1n short, your request for adjusting the
present revenue-earning GFE te iLnclude the school GFA
has to be rejected, I regret that I am unable to be
of further assistance to you in this matter,

Yours faithfully,

A

{ H.K. Ho )
for Director of Builédings & Lands

bce DLO/Islands
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